

No. 13-959

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURENCE STONE,

Petitioner,

v.

BEAR, STEARNS & CO., INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. Third Circuit Proceedings	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STONE’S “EVIDENT PARTIALITY” CHALLENGE DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	11
A. Stone’s Description Of The Split In Authority Is Exaggerated	14
B. This Idiosyncratic Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For Resolving Any Disagreement On The Legal Standard.....	22
II. THE ISSUE OF STONE’S WAIVER DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AFC Coal Properties, Inc. v. Delta Mine Holding Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 817 (2002) (mem.)	10
<i>Al-Harbi v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 85 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 877 (1999) (mem.)	10
<i>Apperson v. Fleet Carrier Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 1344 (6th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Applied Industrial Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	28
<i>Aviles v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 435 F. App'x 824 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Brown v. Wheat First Securities, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 1067 (2001) (mem.).....	10
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London v. Lagstein</i> , 131 S. Ct. 832 (2010) (mem.)	10
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 382 F.2d 1010 (1st Cir. 1967).....	28
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Local 1643, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 48 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fidelity Federal Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16, 27
<i>Florasynth, Inc. v. Pickholz</i> , 750 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15, 17, 22
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	29
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Trust v. ADM Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	11, 12
<i>Householder Group v. Caughran</i> , 354 F. App'x 848 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>International Bank of Commerce-Brownsville v. International Energy Development Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 1137 (2000) (mem.)	10
<i>JCI Communications, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 103</i> , 324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	20, 27
<i>Lagstein v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 607 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 20
<i>Lifecare International, Inc. v. CD Medical, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 429 (1995), <i>as modified</i> , 85 F.3d 519 (11th Cir. 1996)	15, 17, 18
<i>Lozano v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 850 F.2d 1470 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lucent Technologies Inc. v. Tatum Co.</i> , 379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19, 24, 26
<i>Merit Insurance Co. v. Leatherby Insurance Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Michael Motors Co. v. Dealer Computer Services, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 945 (2013) (mem.)	10
<i>Middlesex Mutual Insurance Co. v. Levine</i> , 675 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Morelite Construction Corp. v. New York City District Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>New Regency Productions, Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 16
<i>Olson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 157 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Ormsbee Development Co. v. Grace</i> , 668 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>PAC Pacific Group International, Inc. v. NGC Network Asia, L.L.C.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 265 (2013) (mem.)	10
<i>Peoples Security Life Insurance Co. v. Monumental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993).....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Plumbers & Pipe Fitters Local Union No. 442 v. Ford Construction Co.</i> , 7 F. App'x 558 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14, 19, 21, 22
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 1114 (2007) (mem.).....	10
<i>RDC Golf of Florida I, Inc. v. Apostolicas</i> , 549 U.S. 1253 (2007) (mem.).....	10
<i>Remmey v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>Scott v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Hassler</i> , 549 U.S. 1210 (2007) (mem.).....	10
<i>Uhl v. Komatsu Forklift Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chartered</i> , 533 U.S. 952 (2001) (mem.).....	10
<i>University Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (N.D. Ala. 2004).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>University Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19, 20, 21

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 10	12
FINRA Rule 12100	2
